




































































































































































































CHALLAN

MTR Form Number-6

GRN MH007258779202324E BARCODE Date 28/08/2023-12:57:58 Form ID

Department Inspector General Of Registration Payer Details

Type of Payment

Non-Judicial Stamps

General Stamps SoS Mumbai only
TAX ID / TAN (If Any)

PAN No.(If Applicable)

Office Name GENERAL STAMP OFFICE MUMBAI Full Name 

 

SIGNATUREGLOBAL INDIA LIMITED

 Location MUMBAI

Year 2014-2015 One Time Flat/Block No.

Premises/Building  Account Head Details Amount In Rs.

0030056201   General Stamps 700.00 Road/Street

Area/Locality

Town/City/District    

PIN

Remarks (If Any)

 

 

 

 Amount In Seven Hundred Rupees Only

Total 700.00 Words

Payment Details STATE BANK OF INDIA FOR USE IN RECEIVING BANK

Cheque-DD Details Bank CIN Ref. No. 00040572023082822584 CKX8302837         

Cheque/DD No. Bank Date RBI Date 28/08/2023-13:24:01 Not Verified with RBI

Name of Bank Bank-Branch STATE BANK OF INDIA

Name of Branch Scroll No. , Date  Not Verified with Scroll 

Department ID : Mobile No. : 9599684408
NOTE:- This challan is valid for document to be registered in Sub Registrar office only. Not valid for unregistered document.
sadr calana kovaL duuuyyama inabaMQak kayaa-layaat naaodMNaI kravayaacyaa dstaMsaazI laagau Aaho. naaodMNaI na kravayaacyaa dstaMsaazI sadr calana laagau
naahI.

Page 1/1 Print Date 28-08-2023 01:01:09



 

AUGUST 28, 2023 

 

SECOND AMENDMENT AGREEMENT TO THE OFFER AGREEMENT DATED JULY 12, 

2022 

AMONG 

 

SIGNATUREGLOBAL (INDIA) LIMITED 

(formerly known as Signatureglobal (India) Private Limited) 

 

 

AND 

 

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION 

 

AND 

 

ICICI SECURITIES LIMITED 

 

AND 

 

AXIS CAPITAL LIMITED 

 

AND 

 

KOTAK MAHINDRA CAPITAL COMPANY LIMITED 

 

 



 

This SECOND AMENDMENT AGREEMENT TO THE OFFER AGREEMENT DATED JULY 

12, 2022 as amended by the FIRST AMENDMENT AGREEMENT DATED DECEMBER 6, 2022 

(this “Second Amendment Agreement”) is entered into on August 28, 2023, 2023 (“Effective Date”) 

at Mumbai among: 

 

1. SIGNATUREGLOBAL (INDIA) LIMITED (formerly known as Signatureglobal (India) 

Private Limited), a company incorporated under the laws of India and whose registered office is 

situated at 13th Floor, Dr. Gopal Das Bhawan, 28 Barakhamba Road, Connaught Place, New Delhi 

110001 (the “Company”); 

 

2. INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION, an international organisation established by 

Articles of Agreement amongst its member countries including the Republic of India, with its 

quarters situated at 2121, Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Washington D.C 20433, United States of 

America (the “Investor Selling Shareholder/ IFC”) 

 

3. ICICI SECURITIES LIMITED, a company incorporated under the laws of India and whose 

registered office is situated at ICICI Venture House, Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi, 

Mumbai 400 025 (“I-Sec”); 

 

4. AXIS CAPITAL LIMITED, a company incorporated under the laws of India and whose 

registered office is situated at 8th Floor, C-2, Axis House, Wadia International Centre, P.B. Marg, 

Worli, Mumbai 400 025, Maharashtra, India (“Axis”); and 

 

5. KOTAK MAHINDRA CAPITAL COMPANY LIMITED, a company incorporated under the 

laws of India and whose registered office is situated at 1st Floor, 27 BKC, Plot No. 27, ‘G’ Block, 

Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai 400 051, Maharashtra, India (“KMCC”).   

In this Agreement, (i) I-Sec, Axis and KMCC are collectively referred to as the “Book Running Lead 

Managers” or “Managers” and individually as a “Book Running Lead Manager” or a “Manager”; 

and (iii) the Company, Investor Selling Shareholder and the Managers are collectively referred to as the 

“Parties” and individually as a “Party”. 

WHEREAS:  

 

(A) The Book Running Lead Managers, the Company, the Investor Selling Shareholder and 

Sarvpriya Securities Private Limited had executed an offer agreement dated July 12, 2022 (the 

“Original Offer Agreement”) in connection with the Offer. The Original Offer Agreement was 

amended pursuant to the first amendment agreement dated December 6, 2022 to the Original 

Offer Agreement (the “First Amendment Agreement”).  

 

(B) The Company had filed the draft red herring prospectus dated July 12, 2022 (“DRHP”) with 

the Securities and Exchange Board of India (the “SEBI”), BSE Limited and National Stock 

Exchange of India Limited, for review and comments in accordance with the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 (the 

“ICDR Regulations”).  

 

(C) The Offer includes an offer outside the United States in “offshore transactions” as defined in 

and in reliance on Regulation S (“Regulation S”) of the United States Securities Act of 1933, 

as amended (the “Securities Act”) and the applicable laws of the jurisdictions where those 

offers and sales are made. 

 

(D) Sarvpriya Securities Private Limited, which was a party to the Offer Agreement in its capacity 

as the Promoter Selling Shareholder (as defined in the Original Offer Agreement), has 

terminated the Offer Agreement for itself pursuant to Section 18.4 of the Offer Agreement, 

through its letter dated August 28, 2023. (the “Termination Letter”). The Parties acknowledge 

that pursuant to the Termination Letter, all references to the Promoter Selling Shareholder or 

Sarvpriya Securities Private Limited (including, without limitation, Section 4 and Section 14.2 

of the Offer Agreement) are deemed to be deleted from the Offer Agreement.  

 



 
 

(E) In order to facilitate the Offer, the Parties have agreed to enter into this Second Amendment 

Agreement to reflect, inter alia, the revision in the Offer structure, in the manner stated in this 

Second Amendment Agreement. 

 

1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION 

 

1.1 Capitalized terms used, but not defined herein, shall, unless the context otherwise requires, have 

the meanings given to them in the Offer Agreement. 

 

1.2 Rules of construction set out in Section 1.2 of the Offer Agreement shall, unless the context 

otherwise requires, apply to this First Amendment Agreement mutatis mutandis. 

 

1.3 Unless the context otherwise requires, any reference to the Offer Agreement shall be construed 

to mean the Original Offer Agreement as amended by the First Amendment Agreement and this 

Second Amendment Agreement and this Second Amendment Agreement shall constitute a part 

of and shall be read together with the Offer Agreement and shall constitute the entire 

understanding between the Parties. 

 

1.4 All references to the Offer Agreement in any other document, agreement and/or communication 

among the Parties and/or any of them shall be deemed to refer to the Original Offer Agreement, 

as amended by the First Amendment Agreement and this Second Amendment Agreement. 

 

2. AMENDMENT  

2.1 Recital A of the Offer Agreement is hereby amended and substituted in its entirety with the 

following: 

 

"The Company proposes to undertake an initial public offering of equity shares of face value of 

Rs. 1 each of the Company (the “Equity Shares”), comprising (a) a primary (fresh) issue of 

such number of Equity Shares by the Company aggregating up to ₹ 6,030 million (the “Fresh 

Issue”); and (b) an offer for sale of such number of Equity Shares held by the  Investor Selling 

Shareholder aggregating up to ₹1,270 million (the “Investor Offered Shares”,)  (such offer for 

sale, the “Offer for Sale”) (the Fresh Issue together with the Offer for Sale, the “Offer”) in 

accordance with the Companies Act, 2013, the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue 

of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 (the “ICDR Regulations”) and 

other Applicable Law (as defined herein), at such price as may be determined through the book 

building process under the ICDR Regulations and agreed to by the Company  in consultation 

with the Managers (the “Offer Price”). The Offer will be made within India, to Indian 

institutional, non-institutional and retail investors in compliance with the ICDR Regulations. 

The Offer includes an offer outside the United States, to institutional investors in “offshore 

transactions” as defined in and in reliance on Regulation S under the United States Securities 

Act of 1933, as amended (“Regulation S”) (the “U.S. Securities Act”) and in each case, in 

compliance with the applicable laws of the jurisdictions where offers and sales are made." 

 

2.2 Recital C of the Offer Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety.  

 

2.3 In the Offer Agreement, all references to “Selling Shareholders” and “Offered Shares” shall be 

read as “Investor Selling Shareholder” and “Investor Offered Shares”, respectively. The phrases 

“each of the Selling Shareholders” and “such Selling Shareholder” in the Offer Agreement shall 

be interpreted accordingly.  

 

3. MISCELLANEOUS  

 

3.1 Representation and Warranties 

 

Each Party has the corporate power and authority or capacity, to enter into this Second 

Amendment Agreement and this Second Amendment Agreement shall be a valid and legally 

binding instrument, enforceable against each Party, in accordance with its terms. 

 



 
 

3.2 Ratification and Confirmation 

 

This Second Amendment Agreement shall come into effect on and from the Effective Date. The 

Offer Agreement shall stand modified to the extent stated in this Second Amendment 

Agreement only. Except as expressly amended herein, all terms, covenants, and conditions of 

the Offer Agreement, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect and are hereby ratified 

and confirmed by the Parties hereto. All terms of the Offer Agreement, other than the terms 

amended by this Second Amendment Agreement, shall apply mutatis mutandis to this Second 

Amendment Agreement in the manner set forth in the Offer Agreement. 

 

3.3 Conflicts 

 

In case of inconsistency between the Offer Agreement and this Second Amendment Agreement, 

this Second Amendment Agreement shall prevail in relation to the provisions amended herein.  

3.4 Governing Law 

 

This Second Amendment Agreement, the rights and obligations of the Parties hereto, and any 

claims or disputes relating thereto, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the 

laws of India and subject to Section 3.5 of this Second Amendment Agreement, the courts of 

Mumbai, India shall have jurisdiction in all matters arising out of this Second Amendment 

Agreement. 

 

3.5 Arbitration 

 

Any Dispute arising out of or in relation to or in connection with this Second Amendment 

Agreement shall be resolved in accordance with Section 13 of the Offer Agreement.  

 

3.6 Counterparts 

 

This Second Amendment Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which when so 

executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts shall 

constitute one and the same instrument. The delivery of signed counterparts by facsimile 

transmission or electronic mail in “portable document format” (.pdf) shall be as effective as 

signing and delivering the counterpart in person. 

 

 

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank] 





This signature pageforms an integral part of the Second Amendment to the Offer Agreement executed amongst
Signatureglobal (India) Limited, International Finance Corporation, ICICI Securities Limited, Axis Capital
Limited and Kotak Mahindra Capital Company Limited.

SIGNED for and on behalf of
INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION

0A
iI

Name: Roshika Singh

Designation: Acting India Country Head



This signature page forms an integral part of the Second Amendment to the Offer Agreement executed 

amongst Signatureglobal (India) Limited, International Finance Corporation, ICICI Securities Limited, 

Axis Capital Limited and Kotak Mahindra Capital Company Limited.  

 

SIGNED for and on behalf of 

ICICI SECURITIES LIMITED 

 
________________________ 

Name: Sumit Kumar Singh 

Designation: AVP 



This signature page forms an integral part of the Second Amendment to the Offer Agreement executed 

amongst Signatureglobal (India) Limited, International Finance Corporation, ICICI Securities Limited, 

Axis Capital Limited and Kotak Mahindra Capital Company Limited. 

 

SIGNED for and on behalf of 

AXIS CAPITAL LIMITED  

 
________________________ 

Name: Prashant Kolhe 

Designation: Senior Vice President 



 

 

This signature page forms an integral part of the Second Amendment to the Offer Agreement executed 

amongst Signatureglobal (India) Limited, International Finance Corporation, ICICI Securities Limited, 

Axis Capital Limited and Kotak Mahindra Capital Company Limited. 

 

SIGNED for and on behalf of 

KOTAK MAHINDRA CAPITAL COMPANY LIMITED 

 

 
 

 

________________________ 

Name: Abhijit Vaidya 

Designation: Managing Director 


